THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF THAMES CENTRE

BY-LAW NO. 41-2019

Being a By-law to amend By-law No. 35-2017, being a bylaw to regulate parking and traffic on roadways under the jurisdiction of the Municipality of Thames Centre.

WHEREAS Part II, Provincial Offences Act, RSO 1990, as amended is hereby declared to apply to this by-law subject to section 15(2) of the said Act;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Thames Centre enacted By-law No. 35-2017 on April 10, 2017, being a By-law to regulate parking and traffic on roadways under the jurisdiction of the Municipality of Thames Centre:

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Thames Centre deems it expedient to enact a by-law to amend By-law No. 35-2017;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Thames Centre **HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

- 1. **THAT** By-law No. 35-2017, be and is hereby amended by:
 - a) Repealing Schedule "B", Parking is prohibited at all times on the streets/roadways set out below:

Hamlet	Highway	From	То
Dorchester	Queen Street (north side)	Dorchester Road	A point 27 metres east of Dorchester Road

b) Adding Schedule "B" Parking is prohibited at all times on the streets/roadways set out below:

Hamlet	Highway	From	То
Dorchester	Queen Street	Dorchester	Ann Street
	(north side)	Road	

- 2. **THAT** the remainder of By-law No. 35-2017, as amended, remain in full force and effect.
- 3. **THAT** should any section, clause, or provision of this By-law be held by a Court of Competent Jurisdiction to be invalid, the validity of the remainder of the By-law shall not be affected.
- 4. **THAT** this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the final passing thereof.

READ a FIRST and SECOND t	ime this 13	3th day of	Mav. 2019.
--	-------------	------------	------------

READ a **THIRD** time and **FINALLY PASSED** this 13th day of May, 2019.

Original signed by:
Mayor A. Warwick
Original signed by:
Clerk, T. Michiels